MODEL: SM10
Single Loop Controller Series
MANUAL LOADER
(with 4-digit digital meter, LED bar indicator)
Functions & Features
•Manual loader with backup
•Panel designed to match the SC series controllers

mm (inch)
MODEL: SM10-[1][2][3][4][5][6]-[7][8]
ORDERING INFORMATION
• Code number: SM10-[1][2][3][4][5][6]-[7][8]
Specify a code from below for each [1] through [8].
 (e.g. SM10-RGB5W5W5W-M2)
• Bargraph range (Refer to 'SCALE PLATE')
[1] BAR LED COLOR (PV)
R: Red
Y: Amber
G: Green
B: Blue
[2] BAR LED COLOR (CAS)
Same color availability as PV input
[3] BAR LED COLOR (MV)
Same color availability as PV input
[4] PV INPUT
Current
A: 4 – 20 mA DC (Input resistance 10 Ω)
D: 0 – 20 mA DC (Input resistance 10 Ω)
Voltage
4: 0 – 10 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
5: 0 – 5 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
6: 1 – 5 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
4W: -10 – +10 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
5W: -5 – +5 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
[5] CAS INPUT
Current
A: 4 – 20 mA DC (Input resistance 10 Ω)
For /T option, maximum input resistance 65 Ω)
D: 0 – 20 mA DC (Input resistance 10 Ω)
Voltage
4: 0 – 10 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
5: 0 – 5 V DC(Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
6: 1 – 5 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
4W: -10 – +10 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
5W: -5 – +5 V DC (Input resistance 1 MΩ min.)
[6] MV OUTPUT
Current
A: 4 – 20 mA DC (Load resistance 550 Ω max.)
D: 0 – 20 mA DC (Load resistance 550 Ω max.)
Voltage
4: 0 – 10 V DC (Load resistance 20 kΩ min.)
5: 0 – 5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
6: 1 – 5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
5W: -5 – +5 V DC (Load resistance 10 kΩ min.)
[7] POWER INPUT
AC Power
M2: 100 – 240 V AC (Operational voltage range 85 – 264 V,
 47 – 66 Hz)
DC Power
R: 24 V DC
(Operational voltage range 24 V ±10 %, ripple 10 %p-p max.)
[8] OPTIONS
MV Output at Power Down
blank: Output off
/T: CAS input
(Applicable CAS input and MV output: 4 - 20 mA DC)
SPARE PARTS
• Scale plate
MODEL: SM10
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Construction: Panel flush mounting
Degree of protection: IP55; applicable to the front panel for